Township of Upper Moreland, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the Leased Premises), to be used and occupied as office/warehouse and for no other purpose.  

3. The term of the Lease shall be 5 years beginning the first day of May, 2009 and ending the thirtieth day of April, 2014.  

4. (a) The minimum yearly rental shall be Four Hundred Fifty Five Thousand, One Hundred Forty and 20/100 Dollars ($455,140.20) lawful money of the United States of America, payable in monthly installments in 

advance during the term of the Lease, or any renewal hereof, in sums of Thirty Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty Eight and 35/100 Dollars ($37,928.35) per month on the first day of each month, rent to begin from the first day of 
May, 2009, the first full monthly installment together with the security deposit to be paid at the time of signing the Lease. If Tenant occupies the Leased Premises before the date stated above for the beginning of the term of the lease,

[...]

of gender. No 
rights, however, shall inure to the benefit of any assignee of Tenant unless the assignment to such assignee has been approved by Landlord in writing.  

22. Landlord acknowledges existing security deposit in the amount of Twenty Three Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty One and 11/100 Dollars ($23,251.11), which deposits will be returned to Tenant within Thirty (30) 

days after expiration of the lease term, subject to a satisfactory physical inspection of the Leased Premises by Landlord, and provided that all rentals, additional rent, charges, payments, costs, expenses and interest have been paid in full.